[Casler, Charlotte Shepherd]

MRS. CHARLOTTE S. CASLER

Mrs. Charlotte Shepherd Casler, 81, died late Friday night at the home of her daughter, Mrs. John Leek, in Lassellsville. She had been in failing health for a year from the infirmities of age. She was born July 26, 1853, in Little Falls, daughter of the late Washington I. and Emily Seeber Shepherd.

In 1869, deceased married the late Richard N. Casler, who died in 1920. Mrs. Casler was a member of the Universalist church in Little Falls. Surviving are six sons, Bert, John and Richard, Little Falls; Watts of Utica, Lewis of Minoa, and James of Binghamton; two daughters, Mrs. Leek, Lassellsville, with whom Mrs. Casler has resided for the past two years, and Mrs. Dudley Van Horn of Binghamton; 19 grandchildren, and 20 great-grandchildren.

The funeral will be held at the home of John Casler, on Glen avenue in Little Falls, today at 2:30 with Rev. Mrs. Menadue, pastor of the Universalist church, officiating. Interment will be made in Fairview cemetery, Little Falls.

Morning Herald, Gloversville NY, Mon. 5 Nov 1934

Transcribed on 28 Dec 2010 by Karen E. Dau of Rochester, NY